

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

CONTENTS	PAGES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	1
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	3
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	4
Part A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING	5
Part B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD	7

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

	CURRENT QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	6/30/2017	6/30/2016	6/30/2017	6/30/2016
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue	15,383	7,056	21,512	16,889
Cost of sales	<u>(12,606)</u>	<u>(6,180)</u>	<u>(18,310)</u>	<u>(14,939)</u>
Gross profit	2,777	876	3,202	1,950
Other income	39	215	434	235
Administrative expenses	(2,176)	(2,531)	(3,291)	(4,313)
Selling and distribution expenses	(55)	(118)	(80)	(148)
Profit/(Loss) from operations	585	(1,558)	265	(2,276)
Finance costs	<u>(267)</u>	<u>(306)</u>	<u>(540)</u>	<u>(546)</u>
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	318	(1,864)	(275)	(2,822)
Taxation	(72)	(24)	(54)	12
Profit/(Loss) for the financial period	246	(1,888)	(329)	(2,810)
Other comprehensive income, net of taxation	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	246	(1,888)	(329)	(2,810)
Profit/(Loss) after taxation attributable to:-				
Owners of the Company	247	(1,886)	(328)	(2,807)
Non-controlling interests	<u>(1)</u>	<u>(2)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>(3)</u>
	246	(1,888)	(329)	(2,810)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:-				
Owners of the Company	247	(1,886)	(328)	(2,807)
Non-controlling interests	<u>(1)</u>	<u>(2)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>(3)</u>
	246	(1,888)	(329)	(2,810)
Basic profit/(loss) per ordinary share (sen) (Note B13)	0.20	(1.50)	(0.26)	(2.23)

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 JUNE 2017

	AS AT 6/30/2017 RM'000 (Unaudited)	AS AT 12/31/2016 RM'000 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	61,715	68,063
Trade and other receivables	1,231	1,256
Total non-current assets	62,946	69,319
Current assets		
Inventories	2,891	2,398
Trade and other receivables	19,096	14,224
Tax recoverable	78	808
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	-	-
Cash and bank balances	555	607
Assets classified as held for sale	6,180	6,180
Total current assets	28,800	24,217
TOTAL ASSETS	91,746	93,536
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		
Share capital	63,000	63,000
Reserves	(6,265)	(5,937)
Shareholders' funds	56,735	57,063
Non-controlling interests	962	963
TOTAL EQUITY	57,697	58,026
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	4,637	5,700
Deferred tax liabilities	6,178	6,193
Total non-current liabilities	10,815	11,893
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	14,011	14,893
Loans and borrowings	9,161	8,700
Tax payables	62	24
Total current liabilities	23,234	23,617
TOTAL LIABILITIES	34,049	35,510
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	91,746	93,536
Net assets per ordinary share	0.46	0.46

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

	← Attributable to owners of the Company →						
	Share Capital RM'000	Non-Distributable Reserve - Share Premium RM'000	Non-Distributable Reserve - Revaluation Reserves RM'000	Distributable Reserve - Accumulated Losses RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-controlling Interests RM'000	Total Equity RM'000
As at 1 January 2016	63,000	6,145	-	(24,952)	44,193	767	44,960
Profit /(Loss) for the period (Cumulative)	-	-	-	(2,807)	(2,807)	(3)	(2,810)
As at 30 June 2016	<u>63,000</u>	<u>6,145</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(27,759)</u>	<u>41,386</u>	<u>764</u>	<u>42,150</u>
As at 1 January 2017	63,000	6,145	16,045	(28,127)	57,063	963	58,026
Profit /(Loss) for the period (Cumulative)	-	-	-	(328)	(328)	(1)	(329)
As at 30 June 2017	<u>63,000</u>	<u>6,145</u>	<u>16,045</u>	<u>(28,455)</u>	<u>56,735</u>	<u>962</u>	<u>57,697</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

	Year To Date 6/30/2017 RM'000 (Unaudited)	Year To Date 6/30/2016 RM'000 (Unaudited)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(275)	(2,822)
Adjustments for:-		
Amortisation of leasehold land and building	127	62
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,667	2,330
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(197)
Fair value adjustments of other receivables	(25)	-
Interest expenses	540	546
Interest income	(2)	(1)
Operating profit before working capital changes	<u>2,032</u>	<u>(82)</u>
Changes in working capital:-		
Inventories	(493)	2,379
Trade and other receivables	6,220	1,296
Trade and other payables	<u>(3,734)</u>	<u>(3,213)</u>
Cash generated from operations	4,025	380
Tax paid	(20)	(424)
Tax refund	734	-
Net Operating Cash Flows	<u>4,739</u>	<u>(44)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	2	1
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	1,331
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	<u>(3,647)</u>	<u>(797)</u>
Net Investing Cash Flows	<u>(3,645)</u>	<u>535</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid	(540)	(546)
Advances from directors	(4)	687
(Repayment)/Drawdown of hire purchase payables, net	(357)	(329)
(Repayment)/Drawdown of term loans, net	<u>(664)</u>	<u>(619)</u>
Net Financing Cash Flows	<u>(1,565)</u>	<u>(807)</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(471)	(316)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS BROUGHT FORWARD	(6,107)	(3,871)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CARRIED FORWARD	<u>(6,578)</u>	<u>(4,187)</u>
ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:-		
Cash and bank balances	555	707
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	-	77
Bank overdrafts	<u>(7,133)</u>	<u>(4,971)</u>
	<u>(6,578)</u>	<u>(4,187)</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of Preparation

This interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The interim financial statements are in compliance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs") and Issue Committee Interpretation ("IC Int").

This interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2016.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial report are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

The Group had adopted the following MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments that are mandatory for the current financial year:-

Amendments/Improvements to MFRSs

Effective date

- | | |
|---|----------------|
| - Amendments to MFRS 12 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle | 1 January 2017 |
| - Amendments to MFRS 107 Disclosure Initiatives | 1 January 2017 |
| - Amendments to MFRS 112 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses | 1 January 2017 |

The Group has not adopted the following MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments that have been issued by the MASB as at the date of authorisation of this interim financial report but are not yet effective for the Group:-

New MFRSs

Effective date

- | | |
|--|----------------|
| - Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 <i>Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associates or Joint Venture</i> | Deferred |
| - Amendments to MFRS 1 <i>Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle</i> | 1 January 2018 |
| - Amendments to MFRS 2 <i>Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions</i> | 1 January 2018 |
| - Amendments to MFRS 128 <i>Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014-2016 Cycle</i> | 1 January 2018 |
| - MFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (IFRS as issued by IASB in July 2014) | 1 January 2018 |
| - MFRS 15 <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i> | 1 January 2018 |
| - Clarification to MFRS 15 | 1 January 2018 |
| - IC Interpretation 22 <i>Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration</i> | 1 January 2018 |
| - Amendments to MFRS 140 <i>Transfer of Investment Property</i> | 1 January 2018 |
| - MFRS 16 <i>Leases</i> | 1 January 2019 |

A2. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's operations were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the quarter under review.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (Continued)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Continued)

A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates used for accounting estimates which may have a material effect for the current quarter under review.

A6. Debt and Equity Securities

There are no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities during the current quarter.

A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid during the quarter under review.

A8. Segmental Information

The segmental reporting by business units based on their products and services provided is set out below:-

(a) For the six (6) months ended 30 June 2017

	6 months ended 30/06/2017				Consolidated RM'000
	Investment holding RM'000	Express Bus Services RM'000	Fabrication of Coach Bodies and Maintenance Services RM'000	Elimination RM'000	
Revenue					
External customers	80	12,518	8,914	-	21,512
Inter-segment revenue	120	-	780	(900)	-
Total revenue	200	12,518	9,694	(900)	21,512
Results					
Segment results	307	1,456	294	-	2,057
Depreciation and amortisation	(508)	(1,716)	(280)	710	(1,794)
Finance costs	(37)	(384)	(119)	-	(540)
Interest income	-	-	2	-	2
Tax expense	(14)	87	(42)	(85)	(54)
Consolidated loss after taxation					(329)

(b) For the six (6) months ended 30 June 2016

	6 months ended 30/06/2016				Consolidated RM'000
	Investment holding RM'000	Express Bus Services RM'000	Fabrication of Coach Bodies and Maintenance Services RM'000	Elimination RM'000	
Revenue					
External customers	81	14,392	2,416	-	16,889
Inter-segment revenue	120	-	1,249	(1,369)	-
Total revenue	201	14,392	3,665	(1,369)	16,889
Results					
Segment results	(1,220)	2,819	(1,367)	(314)	(82)
Depreciation and amortisation	(147)	(2,375)	(209)	339	(2,392)
Finance costs	-	(289)	(257)	-	(546)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	197	-	-	197
Interest income	-	-	1	-	1
Tax credit	-	18	-	(6)	12
Consolidated Loss after taxation					(2,810)

(c) No geographical segment is presented as the Group operates principally in Malaysia.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (Continued)

Part A - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Continued)

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

There were no valuation of property, plant and equipment during the current financial quarter.

A10. Subsequent Events

On 30 May 2017, KBES Berhad proposed a change of name of the Company from "KBES Berhad" to "GETS Global Berhad" and a resolution to approve the change of name was passed in an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 25 July 2017. The change of name has already been taken into effect.

A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter.

A12. Contingent Liabilities

The Group has no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement.

A13. Capital Commitments

There were no capital commitments that have a material effect in the current quarter ended 30 June 2017.

A14. Significant Related Party Transactions

There were no significant related party transactions in the current quarter ended 30 June 2017.

Part B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

B1. Review of Performance

	Quarter ended 6/30/2017 RM'000	Quarter ended 6/30/2016 RM'000
Revenue from:-		
Investment holding	100	100
Express bus services	6,430	6,996
Assembly & sale, maintenance of coaches and air-conditioners	9,490	91
	<u>16,020</u>	<u>7,187</u>
Inter segment elimination	(637)	(131)
	<u>15,383</u>	<u>7,056</u>
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	<u>318</u>	<u>(1,864)</u>

The Group recorded revenue of RM15.4mil for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 an increase of 118% as compared to the previous corresponding quarter. Profit before taxation has also improved to RM318k in the current quarter as compared with loss of RM1,864k for the quarter ended 30 June 2016.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (Continued)

Part B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Continued)

B2. Comparison with the Preceding Quarter's Results

The Group posted a higher revenue of RM15.4Mil in the current quarter against revenue of RM6.1Mil recorded in the preceding quarter. The Group also recorded a profit before tax of RM318k against the previous quarter loss before tax of RM593k.

B3. Prospects

With the appointment as the sole distributor of Foton buses, the Group is in the process of importing new buses from Foton for domestic sales. The realisation of the Foton bus sales operation is expected to contribute towards the growth of the Group's financial performance for the remaining period of the financial year.

B4. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee in the current quarter or in the prior financial year.

B5. Taxation

	<u>(Expense)/Credit</u>	
	Current year quarter 6/30/2017 RM'000	Current year to-date 6/30/2017 RM'000
Income tax	13	31
Deferred tax	(85)	(85)
	<u>(72)</u>	<u>(54)</u>

B6. Disposal of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposals of unquoted investment or properties during the quarter under review.

B7. Quoted Securities

There were no acquisitions or disposals of quoted securities during the current quarter under review.

B8. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (Continued)

Part B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Continued)

B9. Group Borrowings

The details of the Group's loans and borrowing, all of which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia, as at 30 June 2017 are as follows:-

	RM'000
Short term:-	
Hire purchase payables	644
Term loans	1,384
Bank overdraft	7,133
	<u>9,161</u>
Long term:-	
Hire purchase payables	676
Term loans	3,961
	<u>4,637</u>

The bank overdrafts and term loans are secured by way of:-

- (i) first party legal charges over leasehold properties of subsidiaries;
- (ii) third party legal charge over leasehold properties of a subsidiary;
- (iii) corporate guarantee by the Company.

B10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There was no financial instrument with off-balance sheet risk as at the date of this announcement applicable to the Group.

B11. Material Litigation

There were no material litigation pending as at the date of this announcement.

B12. Dividends

The Board of Directors do not recommend any dividend for the current quarter under review.

B13. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share

- (a) Basic earnings/(loss) per share

	Current quarter ended 6/30/2017	Corresponding quarter ended 6/30/2016	Current year to-date ended 6/30/2017	Corresponding year to-date ended 6/30/2016
Net profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders (RM '000)	247	(1,886)	(328)	(2,807)
Number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	126,000	126,000	126,000	126,000
Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share (sen)	<u>0.20</u>	<u>(1.50)</u>	<u>(0.26)</u>	<u>(2.23)</u>

The basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the consolidated net profit/(loss) attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.

- (b) Diluted earnings per share

The basic and diluted loss per share are equal as the Group has no dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding as at 30 June 2017.

GETS GLOBAL BERHAD

(Formerly known as KBES Berhad)

(Company No: 597132 A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT (Continued)

Part B - Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Continued)

B14. Disclosure of realised and unrealised profits or losses

The breakdown of accumulated losses of the Group as at 30 June 2017, into realised and unrealised is as follows:-

	As at 6/30/2017 RM'000	As at 12/31/2016 RM'000
Total accumulated losses:-		
- realised	(22,347)	(21,902)
- unrealised	<u>(6,378)</u>	<u>(6,193)</u>
	(28,725)	(28,095)
Add:		
Consolidation adjustments	<u>270</u>	<u>(32)</u>
Total accumulated losses	<u><u>(28,455)</u></u>	<u><u>(28,127)</u></u>

The disclosure of realised and unrealised accumulated losses is made based on Guidance of Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants on 20 December 2010.

B15. The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

JESSLYN ONG BEE FANG (MAICSA 7020672)

ERIC TOH CHEE SEONG (MAICSA 7016178)

Company Secretaries

Pulau Pinang
24 August 2017